



DEPARTMENT

City Comptroller

Law Mayor CAFO

Community Development



Contract 20/90506

DATE FORWARDED TO NEXT DEPT.

Initials

City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document

The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of **CONTRACTS** during the processing period.

DATE RECEIVED
Initials

INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section and deliver to the next department.

Date

| Mayor | 90 | 1/23/19 | .00 | 1/23/19 |
|--|--------------------------------|---|---------------------|---------|
| Community Development | 41 | 1/0.0/1 | | 1101011 |
| Comptroller | CKL | 1/23/19 | We | 1/24/19 |
| 10 | = 111 | | | |
| | | | | |
| S and a second control of the second control | | Contract Day 70506 | | |
| Contract Amt.: \$59,725. | 00 Issue Dat | e: 1/18/19 Rene | ewal Date: | |
| Appropriation Code1: 26 Appropriation Code2: 26 Appropriation Code3: Appropriation Code4: | 5451815-53010 5881801-53010 | 05-64516 756.7 05-68800 72.9 | 145.00 80.00 | |
| Description of Funding S | Source: CDBG | -NDR | | |
| Bid No.: | Requisiti | on No.: 19009470 | PO No.: | 5 |
| Vendor Name: Duoduwa | a Opare-Addo | | | |
| Contract Type: CDBG-N | NDR Healthy H | Iomes Rehab | | |
| Contract Purpose: Rehab | oilitation of Ho | me Located at 43 | Dorne Street, Spflo | l, MA |
| Originating Dept.: CDB | G-Disaster Rec | overy/Community | Development | |
| Expiration Date: 2/3/202 | 24 Amendm | ent Date: | Extension Date: | |
| TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Ple ☑ New ☐ Renewal | | | tension | Q. |



Bill To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

Requisition 19009470-00 FY 2019

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

Review:

Buyer: lpl Status: Released

Page 1

Vendor DUODUWA OPARE-ADDO 43 DORNE STREET

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105-1940 USA

Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

C# 20190506

| | | | | | C | 20170306 |
|---|--|----------------------------|-------------|--------------|-----------------|-----------|
| Date Ordered | Vendor Number | Date Required | Ship Via | Terms | Department | _ |
| 01/17/19 | 018918 | | | | COMMUNITY DEVEL | OPMENT |
| LN Descript | ion / Acco | ount | | Qty | Unit Price | Net Price |
| General I CONTRACT COBG-NDR PROPERTY SPFLD MA | PENDING HEALTHY | HOMES REHAI AT 43 DORNI | | 1.00 EACH | 56745.00000 | 56745.00 |
| 1 2645181 | 5-530105- | 64516 | | 5 | 6745.00 | |
| 1600 EAST | Y DEVELOP I COLUMBU ELD, MA 0: Reference EAVES | S AVE 1103 | | | | |
| 002 LEAD PAIN | NT REMOVA | և | | 1.00 EACH | 2980.00000 | 2980.00 |
| 1 2688180 | 1-530105- | 68800 | | | 2980.00 | |
| | | | | | | |

Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES



Bill To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

Review:

Buyer: lpl

Status: Released

Page 2

FY 2019

Vendor

01103

DUODUWA OPARE-ADDO 43 DORNE STREET

SPRINGFIELD, MA

Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105-1940 USA

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Requisition 19009470-00

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

| | ate rdered | Vendor Number | Date Required | Ship Via | Terms | Department | | |
|----|---------------|------------------|------------------|-------------|-------|------------|-------------|-------|
| 0 | 1/17/19 | 018918 | | | | COMMUNITY | DEVELOPMENT | |
| LN | Description | on / Acc | ount | | Qty | Unit P | rice Net | Price |

Requisition Link

Pending

Requisition Total

59725.00

***** General Ledger Summary Section ***** Account

26451815-530105-64516 CDBG-NDR-HEALTH HOMES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Lauren Stabilo

26881801-530105-68800 LEAD PAINT

Remaining Budget 3863896.01 Amount 56745.00

2980.00 439226.55 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Comment

**** Approval/Conversion Info **** Clerk

Activity Date
CCancelled01/17/19
Approved 01/18/19
Approved 01/18/19 Kathleen Bonneau Amanda Pham Cathy Buono Hamediah Mohamed Melanie Acobe Christopher Fraser Heather Potito Tim Brown 01/18/19 01/18/19 01/18/19 Kaiya Hill-Thomas Approved Lindsay Hackett TJ Plante Queued Queued

Requisition item added changed Auto approved by: cak

Auto approved by: 105002 Auto approved by: 105002



CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT

FOR OWNER-OCCUPANTS

Whereas, Duoduwa Opare-Addo ("Homeowner") is receiving Healthy Homes Program financial assistance from the City of Springfield ("City") in the amount of \$59,725.00 to fund rehabilitation of the home located at 43 Dorne Street, Springfield, MA 01105 according to the terms of the agreed-upon Work Write-Up Specifications and in compliance with Massachusetts and City of Springfield building and health codes. The Healthy Homes program is funded by the federal Community Development Block Grant - National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) program.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

Terms of the Loan

Financial assistance is provided as a 0% interest, five-year, forgiveable loan. As long as the Homeowner complies with this Agreement, the principal amount of the loan shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate of 20% per full year plus 45 days until it is 100% forgiven after five years plus 45 days.

Owner Occupancy

The Homeowner will use the home as their principal residence for a period of five years plus 45 days following final payment to the contractor the event that the Borrower continues to own the property, but fails to maintain it as a principal place of residence for the five—year loan term referenced above, the entire sum of the loan will become immediately due and payable.

The Homeowner understands that if, during the five-year loan term, part or all of the property is sold or refinanced without the City's prior written consent, the City shall require payment in full the amount of the loan outstanding at time of sale.

Rental Units

If the property has multiple units, the Homeowner must live in one unit and rent any other units to households with income at or below 80% area median income (AMI) for the five-year loan period. The AMI amount changes from year to year; the required income limits can be obtained from the Springfield Office of Housing.

The Homeowner may not evict existing tenants without cause for a period of two years, following final payment to the contractor.

Income Eligibility

The Homeowner certifies that he/she has provided complete, accurate, and current information regarding household income to demonstrate Homeowner's eligibility to receive CDBG-NDR funds.

Enforcement

The Homeowner and the City acknowledge that the City has the right and responsibility to enforce this agreement.

This contract is signed as of the 20th day of December, 2018.

Duoduwa Oppare-Addo, Borrower

Geraldine McCafferty, Director Director, Office of Housing CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

26881801-630105-64516 \$56,745.00 26881801-630105-68800 \$ 2,980.00

Approved as to Appropriation:

Approved as to Form:

Office of Comptroller

Law Department

APPROVED:

Chief Administrative and Financial Officer

Domenic J. Sarno, Mayor

MORTGAGE

City of Springfield Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program

THIS MORTGAGE is made as of 12/20/2018, between Duoduwa Opare-Addo, whose address is 43 Dorne Street ("Borrower"), and the City of Springfield, a municipal corporation with the address 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts ("City").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the City entered into a **HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT** dated December <u>20</u>, 2018 in the sum of \$59,725.00 (the Principal Amount"), together with interest of 0%, (this indebtedness is called the "**Note**", a copy of which is attached to this Mortgage as **Schedule A**); and

WHEREAS, to secure the performance of all the terms, covenants, agreements, conditions and obligations of the Note and this Mortgage, the Borrower wishes to grant to the City its rights, title, and interest in the property located at 43 Dorne Street in Springfield, Massachusetts and described on the attached **Schedule B** (the "Mortgaged Property").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan for the Principal Amount made by the City to the Borrower, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

 Purpose. This Mortgage and the Note are to secure a loan made by the City to the Borrower for the purpose of making home improvements to the Mortgaged Property, as detailed in the Work Write-Up Specifications dated 9/11/2018. The Borrower is responsible for making the improvements, and the City shall only make payment of Principal for such improvements as it inspects and verifies that the improvements have been completed.

2. Conditions of the Loan.

- a. **Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If the Borrower sells or transfers the Mortgaged Property before the final maturity date, the amount of the loan still owing at the time of sale or transfer will be immediately due and payable to the City.
- b. Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, the Borrower must continue to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan.
- c. Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, the Borrower must rent all units in the Mortgaged Property to

households with income at or below 80% of the area median income¹ during the term of the loan.

3. Terms of the Loan

Loan Type:

Forgivable loan, due upon default or upon

sale or transfer of property prior to final maturity

Interest Rate:

0%

Payment Schedule:

No monthly payments

Final Maturity Date:

5 years from date of execution

Forgiveness:

An equal amount of the loan will be forgiven for each year

that passes from the date the loan is entered, until the

loan is fully forgiven at the final maturity date.

(For example, a 5-year loan is forgiven 20% per year;

a 10-year loan is forgiven 10% per year.)

Prepayment penalty:

None

- 4. Completion of Agreed-Upon Improvements. If construction required to meet the Work Write-Up Specifications is discontinued or not carried out with reasonable diligence, the City after due notice to the Borrower is authorized to enforce or carry out existing contracts between the Borrower and other parties to make contracted improvements, to make and enter into additional contracts and incur obligations for the purposes of completing the improvements, and to pay and discharge all debts, obligations and liabilities incurred by reason of any action taken by the City, the cost of which shall be payable from the Borrower to the City on demand and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- 5. Compliance with Building and Health Codes. The improvements shall comply with all applicable municipal and state ordinances, laws, regulations, and rules made or promulgated by lawful authority, and upon their completion shall comply therewith and with the rules of the Board of Fire Underwriters having jurisdiction.
- 6. Payment of Property Taxes and Other Charges. The Borrower will pay when due all taxes, assessments, water & sewer charges, and other governmental charges, fines and impositions, now or hereafter imposed, on the Mortgaged Property and will pay when due every amount of indebtedness secured by any lien on the Mortgaged Property.

¹ The area median income (AMI) for the Springfield Metropolitan Area is established annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The Springfield Office of Housing will provide the current AMI for the Springfield Metropolitan area upon request.

7. **Maintenance and Repair**. The Borrower shall maintain the Property and shall not allow the property to deteriorate or decrease in value due to its condition. If the Property is damaged, the Borrower shall promptly repair the Property to avoid further deterioration or damage, unless repair or restoration is not economically feasible. The Borrower shall not commit waste or permit others to permit actual, permissive, or constructive waste on the Property.

8. Property Insurance.

a. Maintenance of Insurance. The Borrower shall keep the Property insured against loss by fire, earthquakes, floods, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards for which the City requires insurance. The insurance amounts (including deductible levels) and periods and the insurance carrier shall be subject to the City's approval. Unless otherwise required by the City, all such insurance shall be effected by Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance policies, in amounts not less than necessary to comply with the coinsurance clause percentage of the value applicable to the location and character of the property to be covered.

All such property insurance shall be in such form and shall have attached loss payable clauses in favor of the City. All such policies and attachments shall be delivered promptly to the City, unless they are required to be delivered to the holder of a lien of a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject, in which case a certificate of insurance shall be delivered to the City. The Borrower will pay any and all premiums on such insurance promptly when due.

b. City Rights to Payment for Loss or Damage. In the event of loss or damage to the mortgaged property, the Borrower will give to the City immediate notice of the event and the City may make and file proof of loss if not made otherwise promptly by or on behalf of the Borrower. Each insurance company issuing any such policy is authorized and directed to make payment under the policy for such loss to the Borrower and the City jointly, unless the amount of loss is payable first to the holder of a lien under a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject. Insurance proceeds received by the City may be applied, at the City's option, either in reduction of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or to the restoration or repair of the damaged Mortgage Property.

- 9. Rights of City as Lender. If the Borrower fails to carry out the covenants and agreements set forth in this mortgage, the City may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of and the City's rights in the property, and any amounts so paid shall be added to the Principal amount due to the City hereunder
- 10. **Inspection.** The City shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property from time to time at any reasonable hour of the day.
- 11. Acceleration upon Default. If any condition of this Mortgage shall be in default, the entire outstanding balance of the Principal Amount shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the City. The City shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred. If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by this Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

The following "events of default" will cause the Note to be immediately due and payable:

- a. The Borrower's nonperformance of any covenant, agreement, term, or condition of this Mortgage or of the Note, after the Borrower has been given due notice by the City of such nonperformance;
- b. The Borrower's failure to perform any covenant, agreement, term, or condition in any Mortgage or instrument creating a lien upon the Mortgaged Property, which lien shall have priority over the lien of this mortgage;
- c. The City's discovery that the Borrower failed to disclose in the Borrower's application for funds any fact deemed to be material by the City, or that the Borrower made any misrepresentations in the application or in any agreements entered into between the Borrower and the City (including but not limited to, the Note and this Mortgage);
- d. The sale, lease or other transfer of any kind or nature of the Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.
- 12. **No waiver**. No party shall be deemed to have waived any provision of this Mortgage or the exercise of any rights under this Mortgage unless such waiver is made expressly and

in writing. Waiver by any party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of any other subsequent breach or violation.

13. Surrender after Default. If the Borrower defaults, and upon demand from the City, the Borrower shall immediately surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property to the City, and the City may enter such property, rent out and collect rent from Mortgaged Property units, and apply rental income to the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. The City may also dispossess, by usual summary proceedings, any tenant defaulting in the payment of any rent to the City. The Borrower shall cooperate and facilitate any summary process proceedings under this paragraph.

If the Borrower continues to occupy the Mortgaged Property after default and City demand to surrender, such possession shall be as a tenant of the City, and the Borrower shall pay in advance upon demand by the City, a reasonable monthly use and occupancy fee for the premises occupied by the Borrower, and upon the failure of the Borrower to pay such monthly fee, the Borrower may also be disposed by the usual summary proceedings applicable to tenants.

This covenant shall become effective immediately upon the happening of any such default, as determined in the sole discretion of the City, who shall give notice of such determination to the Borrower; and in the case of foreclosure and the appointment of a receiver of the rents, the within covenant shall insure to the benefit of such receiver.

14. **Notice of Change of Ownership**. The Borrower will give immediate notice by certified mail, return-receipt requested, to the City of any conveyance, transfer or change in ownership of such property, or any part thereof.

15. No Assignment of Rents.

The Borrower will not assign the rents, if any, in whole or in part, from the mortgaged property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.

- 16. **Notice**. Notice and demand or request shall be made in writing and may be served in person or by mail.
- 17. Waiver of Homestead Exemption. The Borrower hereby waives the benefit of all homestead exemptions, as to the debt secured by this Mortgage and as to any expenditure for insurance, taxes, levies, assessments, dues or charges incurred by the City pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage.

- 18. City Right to Nonjudicial Foreclosure. This Mortgage is upon the STATUTORY CONDITION, for any breach of which, or for breach of any of the aforementioned provisions or conditions, the City may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, and the City shall have the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE.
- 19. Joint and several liability. If the Borrower, as defined herein, consists of two or more parties, this Mortgage shall constitute a grant and mortgage by all of them jointly and severally, and they shall be obligated jointly and severally under all the provisions hereof and under the Note.
- 20. Discharge. Upon payment in full by the Borrower of the Note and any other instruments secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall be terminated, and the City shall provide the Borrower the appropriate notice of termination.

IN WITNESS THEREOF this mortgage has been duly signed and sealed by the Borrower on or as of the day and year first above written.

BY: dopareadd)

Duoduwa Oppare-Addo

Cornelius W. Phillips, Witness

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Hampden, ss

December 20, 2018

My Commission Expires: January 4, 2019

On December 20, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared,

Duoduwa Opare-Addo proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was

MA Driver's License , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Official signature and seal of notary).

Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires Notary Public: Cornelius W. Phillips

January 4, 2019

The note secured by this Mortgage has:

A principal sum of \$59,725.00. A rate of interest of Zero (0%) percent.

The sum of \$59,725.00 with interest thereon at a rate of Zero (0.00%) per annum, is due and payable upon sale, lease or other transfer of any kind of the above-referenced property, or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the City, other than a transfer by will or by operation of the laws of descent and distribution.

SCHEDULE A PROMISSORY NOTE

12/20/2018

Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 43 Dorne Street, Springfield, MA 01105

1. BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Duoduwa Opare-Addo ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$59,725.00 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or

endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above

<u>dopareaddu</u> Duoduwa Opare-Addo

Witness Cornelius W. Phillips

Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this 20th day of December, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Duoduwa Opare-Addo, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was MA Drivers License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as his free act and deed.

CORNELIUS W. PHILLIPS
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusett
My Commission Expires
January 4, 2019

Notary Public Cornelius W. Phillips My Commission Expires: January 4, 2019

SCHEDULE B PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The land in Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts, with the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Situated on the easterly side of Dorne Street, in said Springfield and known and designated as Lot #49 (forty-nine) on F.S. Newman's Plan of Lots, recorded in Hampden County Registry of Deeds Book 446, Page 601 to which plan and the lines, mark and figures thereon, reference is hereby made for a more particular description.

Lot #49 is known as 43 Dorne Street, Springfield, Massachusetts.

Being the same premises conveyed to the grantor herein by deed dated February 23, 2004 and recorded with the Hampden County Registry of Deeds in Book 13984, Page 433.

KELLY CAVANAUGH-KELLY HAMPDEN COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

PROMISSORY NOTE

12/20/2018

Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 43 Dorne Street, Springfield, MA 01105

1. BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Duoduwa Opare-Addo ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$59,725.00 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the 5th year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things.

Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Duoduwa Opare-Addo

Witness

Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this 20th day of December, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Duoduwa Opare-Addo, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was MA Drivers License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

CORNELIUS W. PHILLIPS
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
January 4, 2019

Notary Public Cornelius W. Phillips

My Commission Expires: January 4, 2019

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

DATE: 12/20/2018

Loan Secured by Mortgage Covering Property at 43 Dorne Street, Springfield, MA 01105

LOAN APPLICANT: Duoduwa Opare-Ado

AMOUNT FINANCED: \$59,725.00

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS:

The total amount financed (and secured by the Mortgage) shall, at the option of the Lender, become **immediately due and payable in full** if:

- The Borrower fails to continue to use the property as his/her principal residence.
- The Borrower fails to make rental units at the property available to households with income at or below 80% of area median income.

Any financed amount that has not been forgiven pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Note, and Mortgage, shall, at the option of the Lender, become <u>immediately due and payable in full</u> if there is a sale or transfer of the mortgaged property.

FINANCE CHARGE: \$ 0.00

MORTGAGE CLOSING COSTS: \$ 175.00 - recording fee

DUE DATE: See above, at Total of Payments.

greaddo

FINAL MATURITY: 45 days after the final disbursement of Principal to Borrower

I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement on December 20, 2018.

Duoduwa Opare-Ado

Witness Cornelius W. Phillips

NOTICE OF RIGHT OF RESCISSION

Date:

12/20/2018

Amount Financed:

\$59,725.00

Precomputed Finance Charge:

\$0.00

Total Payments:

0

Mortgage of Property situated at:

43 Dorne Street, Springfield 01105

Notice to Customer Required by Law:

You have entered into a transaction on which may result in a lien, mortgage, or other security interest on your home. You have a legal right under the law to cancel this transaction, if you desire to do so, without any penalty or obligation within three business days from the above date or any later date on which all material disclosures required under the **Truth in Lending Act** have been given to you. If you so cancel the transaction, any lien, mortgage or other security interest on your home arising from this transaction is automatically void. You are also entitled to receive a refund of any down payment or other consideration if you cancel. If you decide to cancel this transaction, you may do so by notifying

Office of Housing 1600 E. Columbus Ave. Springfield, MA 01103

by mail or telegram sent not later than midnight of 12/24/2018. You may also use any other form of written notice identifying the transaction if it is delivered to the above address not later than that time. This notice may be used for that purpose by dating and signing below.

| | i nereby cancel this transaction. | |
|------|-----------------------------------|--|
| | | |
| Date | Duoduwa Opare-Addo | |

| Receipt is herewith acknowledged of the foregoing NOTICE OF RIGHT OF RESCISSION , <u>each</u> of the undersigned customer(s) having received two copies thereof this 20 th day of December, |
|--|
| 2018. |
| Duoduwa Opare-Addo WITNESS: |
| Duoduwa Opare-Addo |
| WITNESS: |
| EFFECT OF RESCISSION |
| other charge, and any security interest becomes void upon such a rescission. Within 10 days after receipt of a notice of rescission, the creditor shall return to the customer any money or property given as earnest money, down payment, or otherwise and shall take any action necessary or appropriate to reflect the termination of any security interest created under the transaction. If the creditor has delivered any property to the customer, the customer may retain possession of it. Upon the performance of the creditor's obligations under this section, the customer shall tender the property to the creditor, except that if return of the property in kind would be impracticable or inequitable, the customer shall tender its reasonable value. Tender shall be made at the location of the property or at the residence of the customer, at the option of the customer. If the creditor does not take possession of the property within 10 days after tended by the customer, ownership of the property vests in the customer without obligation on his part to pay for it. |
| AUTHORIZATION TO DISBURSE LOAN FUNDS |
| The undersigned hereby certify and warrant that more than 3 business days has elapsed since I/we have received the within Notice of Rescission and that I/we (singly or jointly) have not exercised my/our right to rescind. |
| Executed under seal this $\underline{26^{th}}$ day of December, 2018. |
| |
| WITNESS: |
| Duoduwa Opare-Addo |
| WITNESS: |

MORTGAGEE TITLE CERTIFICATE

Mortgagee:

City of Springfield

Mortgagor:

Duoduwa Opare-Addo

Property

Address:

43 Dorne Street, Springfield, MA 01105

On November 29, 2005, a Mortgage from Mortgagor to Bank of America, N.A. dated November 23, 2005 was recorded with the Hampden County Registry of Deeds (the "Registry") as Book 15529, Page 478. Said mortgage was subsequently assigned to M&T Bank by instrument dated February 2, 2012 and recorded in said Registry in Book 19131, Page 170.

On December 26, 2018, we recorded a Mortgage from Mortgagor to the City of Springfield dated December 20, 2018 with said Registry in Book 22499, Page 270.

We have examined the record of title in the Registry to the property described in the Mortgage (the "Property") through the recording of such Mortgages.

Based on our examination, we hereby certify to Mortgagee that Mortgagor holds good and sufficient title (free and clear of all encumbrances or title defects) to, and Mortgagee holds a good and sufficient record second mortgage upon the Property.

We further certify that there are no real estate taxes or other municipal assessments presently due and payable against the property and that the property is not located in a federally designated area of special flood hazards.

Signed under seal this 26th day of December, 2018.

DUNN & PHILLIPS, P.C.

By

Cornelius W. Phillips, Esq.



City of Springfield Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance

CDBG National Disaster Resilience Program

Awarding Federal Agency: United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
Federal Award Number: B-13-MS-25-0002

SUBROGATION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subrogation and Assignment Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into on this **20**th day of December, 2018, by and between **Duoduwa Opare-Addo** ("<u>Subrecipient</u>") and the **City of Springfield**.

- Assignment Relating to Funds Received under CDBG-Disaster Recovery Program 1. In consideration of Subrecipient's receipt of funds under the CDBG National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) Program administered by the City of Springfield, Subrecipient hereby assigns to the City of Springfield all of Subrecipient's future rights to reimbursement and all payments received under any policy of casualty or property damage insurance (the "Policies") or under any reimbursement or relief program related to or administered by the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") or the Small Business Administration ("SBA") for physical damage to the Structure (defined below) that was the basis of the calculation of Subrecipient's award to the extent of the Note or Loan proceeds paid to Subrecipient under the Program. The proceeds or payments referred to in the preceding sentence, whether they be from insurance, FEMA or the SBA, shall be referred to herein as "Proceeds." The rights Subrecipient assigns are specific to the structure with respect to which Note or Loan proceeds were paid (the "Structure") which is described in Subrecipient's application with the Program, and include proceeds arising out of physical damage to the Structure originally caused by the June 2011 Tornado but also including Proceeds received for damage to the Structure caused by any subsequent event that occurred until the commencement of repair or reconstruction utilizing Program funds. The Policies include, but are not limited to, policies characterized as wind, flood or any other type of casualty or property damage insurance coverage held by Subrecipient and which provides coverage for physical damage to the Structure.
- 2. <u>Cooperation and Further Documentation</u> Subrecipient agrees to assist and cooperate with the City of Springfield should the City of Springfield elect to pursue any of the claims Subrecipient has against the insurers for reimbursement under any such policies. Subrecipient's assistance and cooperation shall include allowing suit to be brought in Subrecipient's name(s), giving depositions, providing documents, producing records and other evidence, testifying at trial and any other form of assistance and cooperation reasonably requested by the City of Springfield. Subrecipient further agrees to assist and cooperate in the attainment and collection of any Proceeds that the Subrecipient would be entitled to under any applicable FEMA or SBA program as described above. If requested by the City of Springfield, Subrecipient agrees to execute such

further and additional documents and instruments as may be requested to further and better assign to the City of Springfield, to the extent of the Note or Loan proceeds paid to Subrecipient under the Program, the Policies, the disaster relief funds from FEMA or SBA and/or any rights thereunder, and to take, or cause to be taken, all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things requested by the City of Springfield to consummate and make effective the purposes of this Agreement.

- 3. Authorization for City of Springfield to Contact Third Parties Subrecipient explicitly allows the City of Springfield to request of any company with which Subrecipient held Policies or FEMA or the SBA any non-public or confidential information needed by the City of Springfield to monitor/enforce its interest in the rights assigned to it under this Agreement and to give Subrecipient's consent to such company to release said information to the City of Springfield.
- 4. Agreement to Turn over Proceeds; Future Reassignment

 If Subrecipient (or any entity holding a lien on the Structure, except to the extent required by superior loan documents) hereafter receives any insurance payment or disaster relief or reimbursement funds for physical damage to the Structure (not including proceeds received to cover contents), Subrecipient agrees to promptly pay such amounts to the City of Springfield if Subrecipient received grant proceeds under the Program in an amount greater than the amount Subrecipient would have received if such insurance and\or disaster relief or reimbursement payment had been considered in the calculation of Subrecipient's award. Once the City of Springfield has recovered an amount equal to the grant proceeds paid to Subrecipient, the City of Springfield will reassign to Subrecipient any rights assigned to the City of Springfield pursuant to this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Mortgage City of Springfield Rights</u> Subrecipient acknowledges that this Agreement does not impair Subrecipient's mortgage or City of Springfield's rights as loss-payee under any deed of trust or mortgage on the Structure.

6. Miscellaneous

- (a) WARNING: Subrecipient is hereby notified that intentionally or knowingly making a materially false or misleading written statement to obtain property or credit, including a mortgage loan, is a violation of Massachusetts General Law Part IV Title I Chapter 266 Section 67b, and, depending, is punishable by imprisonment for up to five years and/or a fine not to exceed \$10,000.00.
- (b) Subrecipient hereby represents that he\she has received, read, and understand this notice of penalties for making a materially false or misleading written statement to obtain a home loan.

- (c) Subrecipient represents that all statements and representations made by Subrecipient regarding Proceeds received by Borrower shall be true and correct as of the date of Closing.
- (d) In any proceeding to enforce this Agreement, the City of Springfield shall be entitled to recover all costs of enforcement, including actual attorney's fees.

EXECUTED this 20th day of December, 2018.

SUBRECIPIENT:

Duoduwa Opare-Addo

EXECUTED this

day of 12 20, 2018

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD:

Name:

Title.

| ± | OI L | CO BY LOCATIO | N/TRADE | | | |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|---|-----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Pre | -Bid Site Visit: | 9/20/15 | | | | 9/11/2018 |
| Biddi | ng Open Date: | 9/10/10 | Case Number: | | | |
| Biddi | ng Close Date: | 1/10/12 | Project Manager: | | | |
| | Initial: | 1977 | Phone: | | | |
| | | | | | | • |
| Aggress: 43 | Dorne Street | | | | | |
| Location: | 1 6-12- | | Unit: Unit | 01 | - | |
| | | Requirements | Approx, Wall SF | - n | 0.31 | |
| Spec # | Spec | | | | Ceiling/Floor S | 注: 0 |
| Trade: 1 | General | Requirements | Qua | antity Uni | ts Unit Price | Total Price |
| 10 | OMMED AGO | | | | | |
| The under | Signed barrole | EPTS SCOPE OF WORK (s) certifies that he/she has pa | | 1.00 Du | | |
| the "Date i | nspected" date of | of special estimates the has pa | rticipated in the develop | nent of this | 146-4-147 (| |
| the work d | escribed & has in | | nticipated in the developr Exhibit 1. After careful re his WWU. | View the an | Nock write Up (| WWU) with |
| Applican | is elido | X caci (page of) | nis WWU. | | bucaur niideistati | ds & accepts |
| | Dallate Date | Applicant Date R ACCEPTS SCOPE OF WO | | | | |
| 14 | CONTRACTO | R ACCEPTS SCORE OF AND | This c | | | |
| I ne unders | signed contractor | certifies that he/she has care pate Inspected" date of | KK Fully innertia | 1.00 DU | | |
| date each | WWU) with the " | late Inspected" date of | Referred to a | o perform the | ne work described | I in this Work |
| 1 | Call to | certifies that he/she has care pate Inspected date of | a (cleffed to as) | Exhibit 1. Ti | ne contractor sha | l initial & |
| Contracto |)Ľ | Date | | | | • |
| 28 | VENTIL ATION | 1 | | | | |
| This dwellin | unit must have | ASHRAE 62.2-GENERAL R | EQUIREMENTS | 1.00 GR | | |
| http://www.a | shraa ora#a-l | " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " | ts ASHRAF ROOM | | | <i>D</i> |
| http://www.b | ouildingscience.c | om/documents/reports/rr-050 | Projekovana sa | | | |
| 30 | WALL NAMING | ology/page/548 and om/documents/reports/rr-0502 | eview-or-residential-ve | ntilation-tec | hnologies/ | 1 |
| Walle and a | Hanker | THO LOCOES | | n'a: | | |
| the address | elevation or the | "street side" of the bours | letters A, B, C & D. Wali | A is always | tho wall that is | , |
| To pome | | nts shall be identified with the street side" of the house. Mo | ving clockwise, the walls | are then B, | C, D. | losest to |
| The last is w | undow Dy ways | ample, a window as a subset | of 4 windows on the D. | attention of a | | |
| left, right, up | per lower. For | In a clockwise direction. The | ese locational markers m | av also bo s | would window is t | Vindow D1. |
| | | The light sign | le window casing at wind | ow D3: | solutioned with the | adjectives: |
| "Install" mea | COMPTRUCTIO | N DEFINITIONS | 1 | 00 00 | | \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ |
| material nur | chain purchase, s | et up, test and warrant a new | component; "Replace" r | Deanctone. | | V |
| condition thro | ough replacemen | et up, test and warrant a new rial, deliver, install, test and wa it, adjustment and recoating o | rrant. "Repair" means to | return a bu | inove and disposi | ∃ of original |
| component. | | ial, deliver, install, test and want, adjustment and recoating o | r parts: "Reinstall" means | to remove, | clean, store and | ingtall a |
| 32 | SHRSTITUTION | ADDDONES | | | | T |
| | | | 1.0 | 00 GR | | N |
| manufacturer | 's specifications; | of specified proprietary items full installation instructions an | must accompany the init | ial proposal | and shall include | thio |
| decision at co | ontract award. | and the second s | u waitanties. The agency | y and owner | will notify the cor | itractor of |
| 34. | INE TEN DOC | A Lemonton | | | | 1 |
| The apparent | Winning bidders | shall provide the numer with a | ling from Fall () |)0 DU | | V |
| .35 | /EDIEV: OUATIVE | shall provide the owner with a | inie item cost breakdowi | n Within 3 W | orking days of a r | equest. |
| All Ouantities | stated in the -it | LITOMICHOOKEMEN 12 | 1 0 | IO. GD | | */· |
| (RM) or Dwell | ling Unit (DU) (e | ILES/MEASUREMENTS sched specifications for this ad g. SF of Drywall) are for the or | dress using Units of Mea | işure other i | han Fach (EA) | Zoom. |
| at a mandator | y site inspection | ched specifications for this ad g. SF of Drywall) are for the co prior to bid submission. All qu ated. Discrepancies in Quant | ontractor's convenience a | nd must be | verified by the co | loon Intractor |
| Or Dwelling Ur | nit (DU) are as si | prior to bid submission. All quated. Discrepancies in Quant st prior to the submission of a | itles found by the confine | ts of Measu | re Each (ÉA), Ro | om (RM) |
| | | | | ivi must be alfimae aire | communicated to | the " |
| induction | -n ninena ποιιόἰ€(| if submitted after the bid sub | mission. | ÷riuna≎απ€ | : 10 discrepancies | in |

| Address: 43.D | orne Street | | | | ** | |
|---|---------------------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|--|------------------|
| Visitation 14 | | U | nit: Unit 01 | | | |
| | Spec | Requirements Appro | x: Wall SF: 0 | | Ceiling/Floor SF | : 0 |
| Frade: 1 | | Requirements | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| 46 | | | · | | | |
| Plumbing;Abatement. | | or, pay for, obtain and forward copies of the HVAC; Building; Zoning; | 1.00 following indicat Lead Ab | AL ed permit atement; | s to the agency | 1250 |
| 45 (| CONTRACTO | R PRE-BID SITE VISIT | 1 00 | DIT | A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | 9/3/10 |
| examined the | site and is co | the property. Submission of a bid is presun nversant with the requirements of the local ji | nptive evidence (| hat the bi | oer has thoro | ughly. |
| 55 จั | VORK TIMES | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | - KIO WIO GOTT, | | | |
| Requests to w | nd their Subco ork on weeke | ntractors shall schedule working hours betw nds and before or after these hours must be | /een 8:00am and | - GR I 6:00pm I | Monday throug | h Friday |
| 77. N | EM NATED | E Company and the Company of the Com | -hhioren by tite | 2 HOLLIGOM | ner. | 1 |
| All materials u | ised in connec | from with the | 1.00 First quality and | GR Without d | | |
| | | | | MITHORIT (C) | erects - uniess | stated / |
| All work shall i | ne nerformed | IP STANDARDS | 1.00 | GŔ | | |
| them. Workers | s shall protect | by mechanics both licensed and skilled in the all surfaces as long as required to eliminate | eir particular trac | le as well | as the tasks as | signed to |
| 85 - 0 | LOSE IN INC | DECTIONS DESCRIPTION | | • | | 1 |
| frequently incli | y for inspection | n of all work that will be concealed from view t limited to footings, roof sheathing & flashin | v.before it is clos | OK edin Th | is tuno of in- | <u> </u> |
| reharien italilii | ів « авскійв і | prior to installation of underlayment & floor co | g prior to installa overings, prior to | tion of ne | w felt & shingle | ction s, and |
| | | | | | | |
| therefrom, which | ii remedy any ch appear with | defect due to faulty material or workmanship in one year from final payment. Further, cor | and pay for all | damage.to | Other work ro | Culting |
| and aribhiteta | willen warran | uelect due to faulty material or workmanshir in one year from final payment. Further, cor fles covering items furnished under this cont | ntractor shall furr ract prior to relea | nish owne | r with all manu | facturers! |
| | | | | | | |
| work areas, rer | noving all visit | ction materials, tools and debris. Sweep cle ble dust, stains, labels and tags. Clean all wi | an all exterior wo | ork areas. | Vacuum all in | terior |
| | | AL REUND DDD DESTRE | | | | cash |
| comply with EP | A VU CED Del | lovation, repair, and painting projects that di | sturb lead-based | GK I naint in r | iro 1070 E | 000 |
| Renovation Firm work practices. | n and must us | tovation, repair, and painting projects that di t 745(Lead; Renovation, Repair, and Paintin e Certified Renovators who are trained by E | g Program), be o PA-approved tra | ertified by | the EPA as a | s must |
| rade: 9 | Environmer | | · · · · · | on of Prope | | – ieao-saie |
| 9002 др | PLICABLELE | AD SPECIFIC DEPUTE | * | | | |
| lead-based pain | set of measu t or lead-base | res designed to permanently (permanent = e | 1.00 (xpected life spar | 3R n of at lea | st 20 years) eli | 1980, 700 minate |
| De minimus - Sa | afe work practi | egulations: ces and clearance are required when more t | | | | , |
| 20 SF on exte2 SF per interi | | and organice are required when more | than: | | | |
| 10% of small c | component | | | | | |
| is deteriorated or | r will bondiet it | ped by renovation. | | | | |
| hazards. Interim | controls incline | ped by renovation, sures designed to reduce temporarily human de, but are not limited to, repairs, painting, te | exposure of like | ly exposi | ire to lead have | ad notice |
| clearance, ongoi | ng lead-based | cures designed to reduce temporarily human de, but are not limited to, repairs; painting, te paint maintenance activities, and the estable | mporary contain | ment, spe | cialized cleaning | su paint 1g; |
| Work site: An int | ni piùgrams. Oriente | or organizational facility and a second | | | | |
| than one work sit | te in a dwelling | or area where lead-based paint hazard reduc I unit or at a residential property. | tion activity take | s place. T | here may be m | ore |

| . " | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|-----------------------------|--|---|
| ddréss: 43 I | Dorne Street | | t. | nit: Unit 01 | | | |
| ocation: | 1 - General | Requirements | Аррг | ox. Wall SF: 0 | | Celling/Floor S | F: 0 |
| Spec# | Spec | | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| rade: 9 | Environ | mental Rehab | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| reduction a the dwelling environmen | ctivities are cor g unit or work s ital samples. D | ducted following lead- riplete and that no soi lite. The clearance pro Just-lead standards for part B - Section 35.11 | ll-lead hazards or settl cess includes a visua r clearance are found | ed dust-lead haza assessment and at Sec. 35 1320 | ds as d | efined in this n | art evictin |
| .9003 | LEAD-SPECI | IFIC LAWS, RULES, I | REGULATIONS & | 1.00 | GR. | | 500. |
| lead dust e Hazard Co | nvironments, in mmunication S | c shall comply with all ncluding but not limited tandard; 40 CFR Part ons); 24 CFR Part 35 | to: 29 CFR 1926.62 745 - Lead-Based Pa | Lead Construction Previous Previous Prev | on Stand | lard: 20 CER10 | 10.1200 |
| | | ## 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | L | ocatio | n Total. | <u>330 </u> |
| ocation: | 2 - Exterior | Professional August | Аррі | ox. Wall SF: 0 | | Celling/Eloor S | F: 0 |
| Spec.# | Spec | <u> </u> | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| rade: 7 | Masonry | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| 1230 Cut out mo using portla | MASONRY— rtar at least 1/2 and cement mo | REPOINT . Remove all loose n rtar. Reinstall flashing | naterial with clear wat , tool concave joints a | 100.00 er. Saturate joints nd clean brick fac | SF with wat e. | | 1800; n 1/2" lifts |
| | | nd tooth replacement | brick into wall. Match | 10.00 brick and tooling | SF as close | $\frac{35}{2}$ ly as possible. | 200, |
| , . | RNER ON DRIV | | | | | | • |
| rade: 10 | Carpent | | , the symmetry and the | | | | * |
| posts and r | BEAM TRIPL d & 3rd floor po allings with pro T FLOOR POF | orches. Demo damag per fasteners. Cover | e box beam. Install a new wood with alumin | 50.00 triple 2"x8" beam, um coil to match o | LF Jevel, cr plose as | own up. Re-in possible to exi | 2500 - stall existing sting. |
| 2675 | SIDING-VIN | | | 15.00. | SF | , | 750- |
| | ≀loose Vinyl sid DREAR OF HO | ding and replace missi | ing or damaged siding | matching existing | as clos | ely as possible | • |
| 2980 Field meas Install full s | ure, order and | INYL HOPPER DBL (| GLZ (BASEMENT) window and jamb inch | 6.00 uding screen, sauf | EA , interio | 295 r casing and ex | 1770 derior trim. |
| | | LEFT AND RIGHT: | SIDES OF HOME. | | | | |
| 3185 Dispose of exterior cas Prime and | door and frame | HUNG METAL ENTR e. Install a prehung m stal weatherstripping, in | retal, insulated, 6-pane | 1.00 I entrance door ar one entrance and | EA nd jamb one mor | including interioristics in the contract of th | 8 80 v or and keyed alike. |
| REAR BAS | EMENT DOOF | | | | | _ | |
| gaįvanized | disting damage | ORS-TONGUE AND flooring: Install 3/4" ye existing material. HES | GROOVE allow pine tongue and | 180,00 groove decking to | SF existing | 157- Joists with cond | 2700, |

| Address: | 43 | Dorne Street | | Unit: Unit 01 | | | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|--|---|----------------------------|--|---------------------------|
| Location: | ₩.v | 2 - Exterior | | Approx. Wall SF: 0 | | Ceiling/Floor S | F: 0 |
| Spec | # | Spec | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| Trade: | 10 | Carpent | iy. | | | 2111111100 | Total File |
| 3495 Repla | ce all | POST- BRAC missing posts | KETS brackets on front 3rd floor porch and sid | 8.00 de porches. | EĄ | 75 | 600,~ |
| 3522 Remo 4' on o remai | ve ex ente | WOOD STAI disting raillings. r. Rail to be fre costs to stringe | R HANDRAILREPLACE EXT Install preservative treated code approve ee from cracks, splinters, and rough edg or with 7" lags. | 8.00 | LF il suppo ngs to e | Ted by 4"x 4" tr xisting 6x6 pos | eated posts, ts, bolt |
| 3550 Dispos memb | se of ers 2 | any existing lat | TICEREPLACE tlice around porch crawl space. Frame install 1/4"x 2" pine lattice on frame. | 125.00 opening with 1"x 4" pr | SF eservati | ve true pine | Vith vertical |
| 3590 Dispos steppii | e of | STEPS-REP existing steps. ock treads, on a | L EXTERIOR Construct a replacement unit with three a solid concrete footer. Frame stairs 5' one side 32" above tread nosing. | 4.00 2"x 12" preservative wide connecting to ex | EA treated points | 237_ pine stringers, 5 prch. Construct | 956 6/4" PTP a wood |
| FIRST 4305 Install | FLO 2x4 r | OR SIDE POR | ENTRY 1 28 ballusters to existing railing cap and bal | 20.00 usters up to MA code: | ĹF | 200 | 400, |
| Trade: | 15 | Roofing | | | | | |
| 4601 Instalf | 4' -6' | **GUTTER & extensions at e | D.S./ACCESSORIES** end of downspout directing the storm wa | 5.00 ater away from the but | ÉA Idina. | 125 | 625, |
| ~ 4635 | | GUTTER5" | SEAMLESS ALUMINUM s, .027 gauge aluminum gutter to service | સંવંધ માંત | 1 - | choice by owne | 1500 |
| A\ 4640 | | DOWNSPOU' | T5" SEAMLESS ALUMINUM pout. Install 5", square, seamless, ,027 | 440.00 | . – | | Inc of |
| Trade: | 23 | Electric | 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | | | | |
| 8045 Install ON AL | a doc L 3 F | DOORBELL S pell system co LOORS. | SYSTEM Ontaining a low voltage transformer, pow | 3.00 er connection, buzzer | EA and fro | 500 nt door button. | 1500. |
| | or show, | AND TOUR | | Ļ | ocatio | n Total: | 7,675 |
| Location: | | 3 Basemen | t A | pprox. Wall SF; 0 | (| Ceiling/Floor SF | -0 |
| Spec # | | Spec | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| 1375 Clean c | y ut all M O | Masonry CHIMNEYCt debris and rep F CHIMNEY | | 5.00 rick and tooling as clo | SF selý aš į | 150, | 750 |
| Trade: | 9 | Environm | ental Rehab | | | | |

| \ddress: | 43 | Dorne Street | | | Unit: | Unit 01 | | | |
|----------------------|---------------|---|--|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|----------------------------------|---|
| ocation | | 3 - Basemen | | | Approx. V | Vall SF: 0 | ······································ | Ceiling/Floor | SF: 0 |
| Spec | # | Spec | | | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Pric |
| [rade: | 9 | | nental Rehab | | | | | | |
| 2080 Encap | osulat | ASBESTOS F te asbestos pipe | PIPE INSUL-ENC or duct covering | APSULATE with approved se | ealants per EP | 75.00 A requireme | LF nts. | 26,637 | 2000 |
| rade: | 21 | HVAC | ! | | | | | | is: |
| analys | sis. A | furnace in legal plenum and das | IL REPLACEME dump, Install an line. Include set ns will include all | intermittent pilot | THEO DIDG ODG | Object Add to be | ~ C'-:- | F | 800 Enating of 86 eat loss |
| | ÷1,01,1 | OIL TANK-27 and dispose of FLOOR UNIT. | 75 GALLONS abandoned 275 g | gallon oil tank to o | code legal dun | 2,00 1p. Removė | EA fill and | 950, vent pipes and | 1650 I seal holes in |
| Frade: | 22 | Plumbing | } | | | | | | |
| 6610 Install | jump | WATER MET | ER- JUMPER GR across meter pe | ROUND CABLE or the current Nati | onal Electric C | 1.00° | ÁL | | 200 |
| rade: | 23 | Electric. | * | | | | | | 4 |
| 1 0000 | | AND PANEL isting electrical place old Federa | ERVICE-200 AM service with a res al pacific panel bo is to maintain a w | idential, 200 amp | service, main | 1,00 disconnect, d, service ca | EA 110/22 ble, and |) volt, (2) 12 c ground rod a | # 8 900 ircuit panel nd cable. Sea |
| ALL M | ETE | RS WILL BE RE | LOCATED TO E X FOR OLD FEI | XTERIOR OF H | THE OWNE | RS PANEL E | 3OX WI | LL BE INSTAT | LEDAS |
| ocation: | win | 4-Kitchens | ! ! ! | | A | | | n Total: 0 | 1,500 |
| Spec | · · · · · | Spec. | | . ` | Approx. W | er regel er | | Ceiling/Floor S | \$ F :: 0 |
| Trade: | 10 | Carpentry | | | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| 2982 | | WINDOW-VIN | YLLOWE DB | | | 1.00 | EA | 400 | 400, |
| alumin | um c | | PVC, 1 over 1, c nate for U value a aulked and nailed | and Office. Then | ole glazed, arg ide 1/2 screen | on filled Low Wrap exte | Ewind | ow that meets and sill with | the ENERGY 027" |
| finger comply | groov with | pper cabinet co will be joined us es exist. Owne California 9312 | OOD WALL-PLY nstructed of solid ing metal or plast r will choose style 0 (formaldehyde DR HOOD VENT | hardwood face-file corner bracing & finish from the content) or all ex | install "D" sh | aped pulls o | n all doc | rs and drawe | s even when |
| rade: | 19 | Paint & W | allpaper | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| 5645 Patch | and p | PAINT INTERI | OR-KITCHEN C | EILING emoving loose/fla | aking paint on | 1.00 ceiling surfac | RM es. Pri | 700 ne and paint o | 700 ceiling, üsing |

| Address: | 43 | Dorne Street | | | Unit: U | nit 01 | | | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|--|--|---|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|------------------------|
| Location | - A | 4 - Kitchens | | | Approx. Wa | II SF: 0 | | Ceiling/Floor S | F: 0 |
| Spec | # | Spec | | - | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| Trade: | 19 | | <i>N</i> allpaper | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | 1010111100 |
| | | | anufacturer instruc | ctions. Low VO | C paint shall be u | sed. | | <u> </u> | |
| | | R KITCHEN CE | | | | | | | |
| Trade: | 22 | Plumbin | | ., | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| Custo Remo dump | ove ex | DISHWASHE dishwash | R REMOVAL ier making sure to | properly cap o | f electrical and plu | 1.00 Imbing co | AL nnection | 350 s. Dispose of u | 330, → |
| Trade: | 23 | Electric | | | | | | | |
| ichan | CHIEC | ", recirculating, i | D-RECIRCULAT enameled metal ra 's choice of color. | ange hood with | light, charcoal filt | 3.00 er, and wa | EA shable g | 230 rease filter. Fis | 690, — sh wire and |
| | | | | | | ſ | ocatio | n Total: 2 | |
| Location | li generalija Beneralija | 5 - Bathroon | ne | | A = man = 1 V/T : | | | ب | 390. |
| Spec | | Spec | 113 | | Approx. Wa | • • • | · | Ceiling/Floor S | |
| Trade: | 10 | Carpentr | <u> </u> | | | Quantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| moldii remov | ng.or /ing/n | | Ilt-In: Remove floo ndition: Install 5/1 istall fixtures: Che ナンndド | ck for leaks. C | | | | | |
| Trade: | 17 | Drywall 8 | k Plaster | | | | | | |
| city CAA | ,cq,j | disting ceiling tile on center. Wel | ANG/FINISH/PAIN es: Hang, tape, and t sand smooth, Pri IROOM CEILINGS | id 3 coat finish, me and top coa | 1/2" drywall, glue at with owner's ch | 130.00 d with a 37 oice of pre | SF 8" bead mixed a | 2,— of adhesive an crylic latex. | 9) o |
| Trade: | 20 | Floor Co | verings | | | | | | |
| manul manul dama | factur factur ge to | fixtures not buil k or cement coa er approved fille er's most currer walls, and fixture | IENT & LINOLEUM It-in and floor coverated names, or name or. Install Forbo's it recommendation es caused by remi | ring and under W crown staple Marmoleum or is: Owner's ch | layment. Install 1. s, 6" on center all Armstrong Marmo | owing a 1/ | 4" gap₊a | t wall. Fill sean | ns with a |
| and | | R BATHROOM, | • | | | | | | • |
| Trade: | 22 | Plumbing | | | | | | | |
| 6925 Install 2ND F | a dua | al control, metal | ERTER-DUAL C shower diverter at REPLACE LEAK | nd a Delta 6122 | water saving sho | 1.00 ower head | EA with a 1 | year drip-free | 900.~ |
| 7004 Remo | ve.toi | TOILET-RESE let, check for ob | T estructions, Reset | existing tollet or | n new wax ring wi | 1.00 th polyethy | EA /lene flar | ige. Install bras | 100 ~ |

| Address: 43 | Dorne Street | | Unit: Uni | t 01 | | | |
|-----------------------------|---|---|---|------------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| ocation: | 5 - Bathrooms | | Approx, Wall | SF: 0 | | Ceiling/Floor S | SF· Ω |
| Spec# | Spec | | Q | uantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| rade: 22 | Plumbing | | | | *************************************** | | TOTAL LITTE |
| | ecure tightly to the floor. | | | | | | |
| 2ND FLOC | OR BATHROOM. | | | | | | |
| rade: 23 | Electric | · | | | | | |
| | BATH VENT FAN eiling or through-the-wall, lude; power and switch v | exterior ducted, vent viring using #14 copp | fan with damper, and c er Romex. Repair any i | 3.00 hrome f ear out. | EA faceplate | 350 e capable of 60 | -/030 CFM at 2 |
| ALL THRE | E BATHROOMS | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | and - |
| | 1942 - 1842 - 1 | | | £ | _ocatio | n Total: 5 | |
| ocation: | 6 - Interior | | Approx. Wall S | F: 0 | | Ceiling/Floor S | F: 0 |
| Spec # | Spec | | Q: | ıantity | Units | Unit Price | Total Price |
| rade: 10 | Carpentry | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| compatible plumb with | HANDRAIL—REPLAC ound hardwood handrail s least 1 inch, or if fastenir screws. Handrail will ex the nosing of the bottom AIRCASE 2ND TO 3RD | screwed to metal han ng to a masonry wall i dend 6 inches past a i tread. All edges will | doc timminati 2/0 IUCII O | ıameter | plastic i | nasonry plug fa | enter the asteners and s past a line |
| | DOOR JAMB REPAIR imaged jamb areas, included smooth and spot prime d smooth and spot prime R KITCHEN REAR ENT | uding striker, hinges; e. | stop and trim on all side | 1,00 s of Jam | EA nb. Fill r | ninor holes with | 150 plastic |
| | DOOR PREHUNG N d Wen ENERGY STAR ich and double cylinder o R FRONT PORCH | codified 26! Inculator | al | 1.00 odel 692 er exter | EA 2 with 2 ior door | lites, clear low e | <u>750-</u> ∋ glass, a |
| 3355 | DOOR6 PANEL INT, | HOLLOW. | | 3.00 | | 220 | ~~~ |
| Install 6-par | nel, hollow core, masonit | e door, or good used | stripped 6 panel door, o | a.uu n existi | EA ng iamb | Include privad | 500,- |
| | | | | | | | |
| | R REAR BEDROOM, 2N | D LEOOK MIDDLE B | BEDROOM AND 3RD FI | OOR R | EAR BE | EDROOM CLOS | SET. |
| ade: 16 | Conservation | | | | · | | |
| | RADIATOR CONTROL iator regulating control vi | .VALVE alve_ | | 1.00 | EA | 195 | 198, |
| 3RD FLOOI | R BEDROOM. | | | | | | |
| ade: 19 | Paint & Walipaper | • | | | | | |
| 5567 | PREP & PAINT CEILIN | G W/ PÄINTED LOW | /VOC 14 | 50.00 | SF | | 500- |
| requirement Area Air Qua | ecessary to seal stains, neatly to trim & at all cor s: Flats 50 g/L; Non-flats ality Management Distric | raw plaster, etc. Paint ners & edges. All pa 50 g/L; All caulks a t (BAAQMD) | t ceilings two coats in fla aints and primers must r nd sealants must compl | it ceiling not exce y with R | white & ed the f legulatio | ollowing maxim n 8, Rule 51, of | ell or satin um VOC f the Bay |
| REAR BEDF | ROOM 2ND FLOOR. SE | AL STAINS FROM L | EAKY RADIATOR VALV | √E FRO | M 3RD | FLOOR. | |

| | | | | | | | | ` ; |
|-------|---|--|---|--------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------|--|---|
| Add | Iress: 43 | Dorne Street | | Unit: | Unit 01 | | | |
| Loc | ation: | 6 Interior | | Approx. V | | | 0.73 | |
| | Spec# | Spec | | v Abbiox: 4 | | | Ceiling/Floor S | F: 0 |
| Trac | de: 23 | Electric | | | Quantity | Units, | Unit Price | Total Price |
| ¥ | mounted a repair all te | FIXTURE AND 3-W xisting wall light fixture | IAY SWITCHES-ENE Install an Energy St ting Model # EL-801-2 doors, or at top and b | ar approved fluoresci | ent Wall/ceil | ling light | fixture with 2 G with ivery cover the floor. Fis. | 256 BU24 base er plates h wire and |
| | | :nergy Star approved | TERIOR CEILING FIX flush mounted celling and repair all tear ou | Balance of the second | 1.00 6U24 Base k | EA amp suc | h as the Efficie | 300 nt Lighting |
| * | 8145 Have a lice open groun THRU OUT | id receptacles thru out | RONG OPEN GROUNI ct/test and replace all t house. | D RECEPTACLES 2- Prong ungrounded | 10.00 I receptacles | EA s and re | pair/replace all | 2950 3-Prong |
| mpet. | udžai (| a sugar sugar | | | L | ocation | Total: | D. σ 13 |
| | | | Úr | nit Total for 43 Do | rne Street | , Unit L | nit 01: | |
| | | | , | Address Grand To | ta) for 43 | Dorne: | Street: 5 | 3715, P |
| | | | | | U-Corg | 2 /7 | enavat | do a |